
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date and Time Friday, 23rd June, 2017 at 10.00 am

Place Warsash Sailing Club, SO31 9FS

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Management Committee 
held on 10 March 2017.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND 
CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 9 - 30)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services summarising incidents and events in the Harbour and 
covering issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director. 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 31 - 36)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services summarising environmental management of the 
Harbour.

8. HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION:  PROPOSED 
PONTOON AT YMCA FAIRTHORNE MANOR  (Pages 37 - 58)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services setting out an application for Harbour Works Consent. 

9. RIVER HAMBLE STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2016/17  (Pages 59 - 92)

To consider a report of Director of Culture, Communities and Business 
Services presenting the final accounts for the financial year 2016/17.

10. REVIEW OF HARBOUR DUES  (Pages 93 - 98)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services in respect of the rate of Harbour Dues for 2018.

11. PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL FORUM  (Pages 99 - 110)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services giving an update on the proceedings of the 2017 
Annual Forum.

12. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  (Pages 111 - 114)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services anticipating future business items for the Committee 
and Harbour Board.



ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club on 

Friday, 10th March, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Seán Woodward

* Councillor Graham Burgess
 Councillor Mark Cooper
 Councillor Shaun Cully
 Councillor Philip Fawkes
* Councillor David Harrison
* Councillor Roger Huxstep
 Councillor Christopher Matthews

 Councillor Frank Pearce
* Councillor Alan Rice
 
 
 

*Present
Co-opted members present
Rupert Boissier, Councillor Trevor Cartwright, Dermod O'Malley, Captain Martin Phipps, 
Nicola Walsh and Councillor Victoria Weston

168.  NOTIFICATION OF FILMING AND BROADCAST 

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting. Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recording for broadcasting purposes.

169.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Philip Fawkes, Chris 
Matthews, Mark Cooper, Jane Rich and from John Selby and Trevor Pountain.

170.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cllr Weston declared Personal Interests as a member of the Hamble River 
Sailing Club; Royal Yachting Association and as a mooring holder; Mr O’Malley 
declared Personal Interests as a member of Royal Southern Yacht Club, RAF 
Yacht Club and as a mooring holder; Ms Nicola Walsh declared a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest as an employee of Premier Marinas; Cllr Cartwright declared 
Personal Interests as a member of Warsash Sailing Club and the Royal Yachting 
Association.

171.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes from the meeting held on 9 December 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

172.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations received on this occasion.

173.  MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) regarding incidents and 
events in the Harbour and updates from the Marine Director. 

An addendum was distributed at the meeting which outlined those events which 
had occurred since the publication of the papers. 

Members praised the work of the Harbour Master and officers and noted the 
large volume of incidents that had occurred on the River during the period.

RESOLVED: 

That the Management Committee notes the report.

174.  ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book).

The report summarised environmental management of the Hamble Estuary from 
mid November 2016 to mid-February 2017.

Members agreed that the proposed objectives of the Marine Management 
Organisation’s draft South Inshore Marine Plan would be positive for the River.  

RESOLVED:

That the Management Committee notes the report.

Page 6



175.  RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book). 

The report contained details of an assessment of the condition of certain items of 
Harbour Authority infrastructure and outlined the intention to present this 
information periodically to inform decision making with regard to setting Harbour 
Dues and other fees and charges. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the attached annex containing the asset 
register table. Members were also made aware that Opus Engineering had been 
appointed to prepare condition reports for a number of structures listed within the 
report under section 3. It was noted that the inspection of these structures was 
planned to begin on 10 March 2017. 

It was confirmed that a suitable and legal procurement process had been 
implemented to ensure that an appropriate contractor had been selected to 
complete the investigative surveys of each asset. Discussion was also held 
regarding the best timing for future annual Asset Register reporting to inform 
budget setting. It was agreed that the results of the initial inspection would 
forecast any future inspection and maintenance scheduling. It was suggested 
that this forecast of planned works would then be used to inform any future 
reporting patterns.

RESOLVED:

That the Management Committee notes the content of the report and agrees to 
recommend an annual review of the Register, each Spring, in time to inform 
budgetary decision making.

176.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 10 in the Minute Book).

The Harbour Authority’s Business Plan was appended to the report and the 
Committee heard that the document supported the Authority’s overall strategic 
plan.

As part of the discussion, Member were reassured that the Business Plan, and 
the day to day work of the Harbour Office, is fairly divided between the Hamble 
and the Warsash sides of the River. 

Members were invited to comment of the Business Plan and suggest any 
amendments. There were no proposed amendments to the Business Plan.

RESOLVED:

That the Management Committee did not propose any changes to the Business 
Plan for consideration by the River Hamble Harbour Board.

Page 7



177.  FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE ITEMS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with regard to the future business items for the 
Committee and Harbour Board agendas (Item 11 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the Management Committee notes the report.

Page 8



                  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date: 23 June 2017

Title: Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current 
Issues

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jason Scott

Tel:   01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk

1. Summary 
1.1. This report combines the reports of the Harbour Master and Marine Director, 

summarises the incidents and events in the harbour and covers any issues 
currently under consideration by the Marine Director.

2. Patrols
2.1. The harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various times 

between 0700 and 2230 daily.

3. Incidents and events
3.1. 21 Mar.  Patrol conducted routine moorings check and towed a yacht to her new 

mooring.
3.2. 22 Mar. Patrol conducted routine moorings check.  Nothing significant to report.
3.3. 23 Mar. Patrol conducted routine moorings check.  Patrol gave verbal warning 

to two bait diggers digging underneath Warsash Sailing Club jetty.
3.4. 24 Mar. Patrol conducted routine moorings check.  Nothing significant to report.
3.5. 25 Mar. Patrol conducted routine moorings check and assisted yacht in return to 

her mooring.
3.6. 26 Mar. Patrol conducted routine moorings check.  Nothing significant to report.
3.7. 27 Mar. Routine moorings check.  Lift out of Patrol Boat for routine
[...]
 likely to benefit River Users 
directly.

6. Recommendations
6.1. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee:

  a. Notes paragraphs 3, 4, 5 and 6.
  b. Notes that the Asset review process as outlined in Section 7 has revealed 

no evidence to support an increase in Harbour Dues for 2018.
c. Recommends to the River Hamble Harbour Board that the proposals set 

out in Section 8, paragraphs a to e are supported. 

Page 17



Integral Appendix A
                  

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:
Links to the Corporate Strategy

Hampshire safer and more secure for all:    yes

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate):

Maximising well-being: yes

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate):

Enhancing our quality of place: yes

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate):

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 18



Integral Appendix B
                  

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty
1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 

Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act;

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and 
those who do not share it;

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Due regar
[...]
arbon footprint / energy 

consumption?  The contents of this report have no impact on carbon 
footprint or energy consumption

3.2. How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts?  Not applicable to this 
report.

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date: 23 June 2017

Title: Harbour Works Consent Application: 
Proposed Pontoon at YMCA Fairthorne Manor

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jason Scott or Alison Fowler

Tel:   01489 576387 Email:
jason.scott@hants.gov.uk 
alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report sets out an application for Harbour Works Consent (HWC) made 
by YMCA Fairthorne Manor, Curdridge, Southampton, SO30 2GH 

1.2. The proposal is to install a 12x3 metre floating pontoon to an existing quay 
wall at the YMCA Fairthorne Manor water sports centre, located at National 
Grid Reference SU518 119.  The application also proposes some mitigation 
through the removal of existing structures from the intertidal mud.

2. Background
2.1. YMCA Fairthorne Manor is a Hampshire County Council approved outdoor 

activity centre which borders the River Hamble. It offers a wide variety of 
activity programmes to help develop life skills, stimulate learning and 
improve confidence.  The site hosts over 12,000 young people per year 
across the 111 acre park and woodland site.  The small water sports centre 
offers raft building, kayaking, open canoeing and sailing at higher states of 
the tide during the summer months only.  This is a private site for use by 
supervised YMCA clients only.

3. Project Description

3.1. The YMCA wish to improve the safety of access to the water for its clients by 
installing a 12x3 metre pontoon fixed by runners alongside an existing sheet 
pile quay wall.  The pontoon will extend 3 metres fr
[...]
tion of the habitat 
available to birds”.

3.19. NE is satisfied that RHHA may grant consent for the proposal and 
recommend that condition at 9.1b and 9.1c be added to the consent.

3.20. If the River Hamble Harbour Board decides to grant permission for this 
application it would be adhering to its responsibilities under environmental 
legislation.

8. Strategic Vision

8.1 Before reaching a decision regarding this application, it is important to 
consider it within the context of the Harbour Board’s Strategic Vision. The 
non-statutory Strategic Vision ‘seeks to meet the aspirations of all those 
users who have a stake in the future prosperity of the River Hamble, whether 
their interests are commercial, recreational or environmental’ but should be 
read in its entirety before reaching any conclusions with regard to this 
specific application. 

9. Recommendation

9.1 That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends 
to the Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the 
proposal set out in Section 3 of this report and subject to the following 
conditions:

Page 41



a. That the proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and 
method set out in paragraph 3.5.

b. That all reasonable precautions are undertaken to ensure no pollutants 
enter the water-course.

c. That all equipment and debris associated with the works should be 
removed from the area upon completion of the works and the area 
returned to its previous condition.

d. That the user completes a full Risk Assessment for the new pontoon 
arrangement to ensure that all risks to those are reduced to a level that 
is as low as reasonably practicable.

e. That the development must be completed within 3 years from the date of 
the approval granted by the Harbour Board.

Page 42



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Corporate Strategy
Hampshire safer and more secure for all:    yes

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate):


[...]
We recommend that the following conditions are attached to the Harbour Works Consent to ensure that 
the activity is undertaken in accordance with the details of the application which have been submitted 
and therefore compliant with the above legislation:  
 
Conditions 

 All reasonable precautions are undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the water-course. 

 All equipment and debris associated with the works should be removed from the area upon 
completion of the works and the area returned to its previous condition. 

 
Reason  
To minimise environmental impacts on marine habitats and species 
 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended)  

We can confirm that the proposed works are located within Upper Hamble Estuary and Woods SSSI. 
Natural England advises that the proposal, if undertaken in strict accordance with the details submitted, 
is not likely to damage the interest features for which the site has been notified. However we 
recommend that the following conditions are attached to the marine licence to ensure that the activity is 
undertaken as per the application and therefore compliant with the above legislation: 
 
However, we recommend that the conditions outlined above are attached to the marine licence to 
ensure that the activity is undertaken as per the application and is therefore compliant with the above 
legislation. 
 
For any queries relating to the content of this letter please contact me using the details provided below. 
 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
Sandra Unterhollenberg 
 
Dorset, Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
E-mail: Sandra.Unterhollenberg@naturalengland.org.uk 
Telephone: 020802 64925 

Page 58



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Management Committee

Date: 23 June 2017

Title: River Hamble Statutory Accounts 2016/17

Report From: The Director of Corporate Resources and Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jenny Wadham
Jason Scott

Tel:   01962 847193
01489 576387

Email: J
[...]
tion at the end of 2015/16. The reserves are 
detailed in Appendix 4.

5.3. The Revenue Reserve decreased by £20,580 during the financial year, due 
to the overall net deficit of the Harbour Authority.  A total of £60,119 was 
drawn from the Asset Enhancement Reserve in 2016/17 for a variety of 
projects including the work on the Warsash Link Pontoon and the River 

Page 62



Hamble Games 2016.  The Asset Replacement Reserve was increased by 
the planned annual transfer of £35,000.  

5.4. In 2016/17, interest of £5,471 was received on the reserves balances and 
income received in advance for annual harbour dues.  Interest was paid at 
the agreed rate of 0.33% on all reserve balances.

5.5. The balance on the Revenue Reserve as at 31 March 2017 is £88,062, 
which remains in excess of the 10% gross revenue budget (equating to 
approximately £59,000) as per the agreed reserves policy. The Board 
committed to a zero percent increase in Harbour Dues for 2016 and 2017 to 
reduce the balance on the Revenue Reserve in a controlled way, to 
minimise the risk of higher increases to Harbour Dues in the future.

6. Conclusion

6.1. The report highlights that robust financial management has resulted in an 
improved position from the forecast presented alongside the 2017/18 Budget 
Report in January, with a lower than anticipated transfer being needed from 
the General Reserve to meet the agreed contribution to the ARR.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That this report, the statutory accounts and management accounts be 
noted by the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee and 
submitted to the River Hamble Harbour Board for approval.

7.2 That the Committee notes the level of the General Reserve as at 31 
March 2017, at £88,062, and that whilst the balance is reducing, it 
remains in excess of the stated level in the reserves policy.

Page 63



Integral Appendix A                    

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Corporate Strategy

Hampshire safer and more secure f
[...]
king 
place in 2022.  In the mean time, our asset review work will be set before 
the Management Committee each year and include annual rates of 
expenditure on asset maintenance.  This will inform ongoing judgement on 
the need to increase Harbour Dues.  The 2017 Review does not indicate an 
immediate requirement to increase Harbour Dues in 2018.

3. Conclusions

3.1 The General Reserve remains at a level above 10% of the Gross Revenue 
Budget and will continue to do so with a small draw of £10,000 being made 

Page 94



in favour of the Asset Replacement Reserve, should that be necessary.  
This in itself does not support an increase in the rate of Harbour Dues in 
2018.

3.2 The Asset Review has not revealed a requirement to accumulate greater a 
greater level of revenue for 2018.

4. Proposal

4.1 To commit to no increase in Harbour Dues for 2018 as outlined above in 
option C. 

5. Recommendation

5.1. That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends 
to the River Hamble Harbour Board the approval of no increase in 
Harbour Dues for 2018.

Page 95



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Corporate Strategy

Hampshire safer and more secure for all:    yes

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate):

Maximising well-being: yes

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate):

Enhancing our quality of place: no

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate):

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in the 
preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 96



Appendix 1

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty
1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equa
[...]
r Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date: 23 June 2017

Title: Proceedings of the Annual Forum

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jason Scott

Tel:   01489 576387 Email: Jason.scott@hants.gov.uk

1. Summary

1.1 This paper reports on the proceedings of the River Hamble Annual Forum 
held on 28 March 2017.

2. Background

2.1 The twelfth River Hamble Annual Forum was held at Warsash Sailing Club 
and Chaired by Councillor S D T Woodward.  The meeting was lightly 
attended by members of the public. Members of the Harbour Board, 
Management Committee and Harbour office staff attended. Details of the 
proceedings are at Appendix 1.  The Harbour Master’s Annual Report has 
been posted on the Harbour Authority website but is included at Appendix 2.

2.2 Two presentations were given.  The first was from Mr Trevor Pountain, 
Chairman of the Association of Hamble River Yacht Clubs to reflect on 
sailing within the River over the past year.  The second was given by Dr Tim 
Ferrero, strategy lead for marine advocacy at the Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Wildlife Trust, to celebrate the Fauna particular to the Hamble.

2.3 No formal deputations were made but there were a number of questions 
from the floor.  These were answered as fully as possible at the time. A brief 
synopsis of the answers is provided at Appendix 1.

3. Recommendation

3.1. That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the 
content of this report.

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Corporate Strategy

Hampshire safer and more secure for all:    yes

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate):

Maximising well-being: yes

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate):

Enhancing our quality of place: no

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate):

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or 
[...]
00014125928)
	2017-06-23 RHMC Harbour Works Consent. Proposed Pontoon at YMCA Fairthorne Manor - Appendix 2_(HF000014125919)

	9 River Hamble Statutory Accounts 2016/17
	2017-06-23 RHMC River Hamble Statutory Accounts 2016-17 - Appendices 1-5_(HF000014043161)

	10 Review of Harbour Dues
	11 Proceedings of the Annual Forum
	12 Forward Plan for Future Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club on Friday, 23rd 

June, 2017

Chairman:
p. Councillor Seán Woodward

p. Councillor Roger Huxstep
 a. Councillor Fred Birkett
 a. Councillor Mark Cooper

p. Councillor Rod Cooper
 a. Councillor Tonia Craig

p. Councillor Pal Hayre
p. Councillor Rupert Kyrle
p. Councillor Stephen Philpott
p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
 

Co-opted members 
p. Councillor Trevor Cartwright
p. Trevor Pountain
p. Councillor Jane Rich
p. John Selby
p. Nicola Walsh 
p. Councillor Frank Pearson 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Tonia Craig, Rupert Boissier and 
Dermod O’Malley.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

Councillor Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder; Cllr Rich declared 
an interest as a mooring holder; Ms Nicola Walsh declared a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest as an employee of Premier Marinas; Cllr Cartwright declared 
Personal Interests as a member of Warsash Sailing Club and the Royal Yachting 
Association; Mr John Selby declared Personal Interests as a trustee of Warsash 
Sailing Club; committee member of the Royal Yachting Association, of the River 
Hamble Combined Clubs and of the River Hamble Mooring Holders Association; 
Mr Trevor Pountain declared Personal Interests as the Chair of the Association 



of River Hamble Yacht Clubs, a member of the Hamble River Sailing Club and 
the Royal Southern Yacht Club.

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 10 March 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received.

5.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed newly appointed members to the Committee and 
announced that the annual familiarisation boat trip would follow at the close of 
the formal meeting.

6.  MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) regarding incidents and 
events in the Harbour and updates from the Marine Director. 

An addendum was distributed at the meeting which outlined those events which 
had occurred since the publication of the papers. 

Discussion was held regarding an increase in incidents of verbal abuse towards 
officers from some groups of swimmers on the River. It was confirmed that 
Harbour Authority officers patrol the River regularly to deter this and had been 
working with the local Police Community Support Officer to address this issue.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee:

a) Notes paragraphs 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the report.

b) Notes that the Asset review process as outlined in section 7 has revealed
no evidence to support an increase in Harbour Dues for 2018.

c) Recommends to the River Hamble Harbour Board that the proposals set
out in Section 8, paragraphs a to e are supported.



7.  ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book).

The report summarised environmental management of the Hamble Estuary from 
mid February to mid May 2017.

In response to members’ questions, it was confirmed that the Harbour Authority 
liaise closely with the Environment Agency who, in turn, work with the local 
agricultural sector over environmental matters. It was noted that the 
environmental focus of the Harbour Authority was that of the tidal waters.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report.

8.  HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION:  PROPOSED PONTOON AT 
YMCA FAIRTHORNE MANOR 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book). 

The report outlined an application, made by the YMCA Fairthorne Manor, for 
Harbour Works Consent to install a floating pontoon to an existing quay wall at 
the Fairthorne Manor water sports centre.

RESOLVED: 

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 
Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the proposal set out in 
Section 3 of the report and subject to the following conditions:

a) That the proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and 
method set out in paragraph 3.5.

b) That all reasonable precautions are undertaken to ensure no pollutants
enter the water-course.

c) That all equipment and debris associated with the works should be 
removed from the area upon completion of the works and the area 
returned to its previous condition.

d) That the user completes a full Risk Assessment for the new pontoon 
arrangement to ensure that all risks to those are reduced to a level that is 
as low as reasonably practicable.

e) That the development must be completed within 3 years from the date of 
the approval granted by the Harbour Board.



9.  RIVER HAMBLE STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

The Committee considered the report of the Directors of Corporate Resources 
and Culture, Communities and Business Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book). 

An outline of the accounting structure for the Harbour Authority was provided for 
members including the requirement to prepare statutory accounts. Information 
regarding the Authority’s reserves policy and reserve accounts, as outlined in 
section 5 of the report, was provided for the Committee.

In response to members’ questions it was clarified that the variance between the 
budgeted and actual spend on IT charges, as listed on page 87, was due to the 
decision not to implement the e-harbours management system.

RESOLVED:

a) That the report, the statutory accounts and management accounts be 
noted by the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee and 
submitted to the River Hamble Harbour Board for approval.

b) That the Committee notes the level of the General Reserve as at 31 
March 2017, at £88,062, and that whilst the balance is reducing, it 
remains in excess of the stated level in the reserves policy.

10.  REVIEW OF HARBOUR DUES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 10 in the Minute Book). 

The Committee considered options for setting the annual rate of Harbour Dues. 

RESOLVED: 

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 
River Hamble Harbour Board the approval of no increase in Harbour Dues for 
2018.

11.  PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL FORUM 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 11 in the Minute Book) detailing the proceedings of the 
Annual Forum held on 28 March 2017.

It was noted that a synopsis of queries and responses arising from the Forum 
was appended to the report. 

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of the 
report.



12.  FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with regard to the future business items for the 
Committee and Harbour Board agendas (Item 12 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report.


